 Königswinkel 10
 32825 Blomberg
 Germany
 Phone +49 5235 9500-0
 Fax +49 5235 9500-10
Test Report
Report Number: F141583E1 2nd Version
Applicant:

1.4 EUT (Equipment Under Test)
Type of equipment: 13.56 MHz RFID Reader
Type designation / model name: KPM5/3 (with keypad)
Serial No.: -
FCC ID: IXLPRM53KPM53
IC: 1893B - PRM53KPM53
Lowest internal frequency: -
Highest internal frequency: 14.7456 MHz
Antenna type: Internal loop antenna
Remark*: The IC and the FCC ID were not printed on the tested sample.
1.5 Technical data of equipment
Power supply: * 24 V DC supplied by external power supply
Supply voltage: * Unom=12 - 24 V DC Umin= 8 V Umax= 30 V
Type of modulation: * ASK
Operating frequency range: * 13.56 MHz
Number of channels: * 1
Antenna type: * Internal loop antennas
Duty cycle: * 100%
Rated RF power: * < 250 mW
Data rate: * 2 kbaud  up to 424 kbaud
Temperature range: * -25°C to 60°C
* declared by the applicant.
Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number:F141583E1 2nd Version
Date of issue: 2 February 2016 Order Number:  14-111583 page 6 of 24
Ports / Connectors
Identification
Connector
Length during test
EUT Ancillary
I/O and power supply 12 PIN customized 2 m
1.6 Dates
Date of receipt of test sample: 3 July 2014
Start of test: 18 August 2014
End of test: 26 November 2014
Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number:F141583E1 2nd Version
Date of issue: 2 February 2016 Order Number:  14-111583 page 7 of 24
2 Operational states and physical boundaries
The EUT is a RFID transponder for universal use with additional keypad.
All tests were carried out with an unmodified test sample, which operates in normal mode.
During all test the EUT was reading a TAG.
Additionally the a RS 485 connection was established with an RS 485 to USB adapter SNG 3.
The transponder code was shown on the Laptop with a terminal program.
The conducted emission measurement on the power supply line was carried out on a AC/DC adapter
Phoenix Contact MINI-PS-100-240AC/24DC/C2LPS Order-No: 2866336.
During all tests the EUT was supplied with 24 V DC via an AC/DC adapter by an AC-mains network with
120 V AC / 60 Hz.
No spurious emission measurement of the receiver was carried out, because the co located transmitter
transmits continuously.
The physical boundaries of the EUT are shown below.
Physical boundaries of the EUT
EUT
RS 485 to USB adapter SNG 3
24vDC + I/O line
USB
Laptop
Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number:F141583E1 2nd Version
Date of issue: 2 February 2016 Order Number:  14-111583 page 8 of 24
3 Additional information
During the tests, the EUT was not labelled with a FCC or IC -label.
The following Laptop PC was used for the measurements.
Lenovo Think Pad x201 tablet
External power supply Phoenix Contact MINI-PS-100-240AC/24DC/C2LPS Order-No: 2866336
RFID TAG type 13.56 MHz: Mifare Classic (Mifare 1 S70) ISO card, ISO14443
4 Overview
Application Frequency
range
 [MHz]
FCC 47 CFR Part
15 section [2]
RSS-210 Issue 8 [3]
and
RSS-Gen, Issue 4 [4]